Expected return on plan assets Switzerland 2.00% 2.50%
Expected return on plan assets Eurozone 3.50% 2.80% – 3.80%

Retirement age was established on the basis of the legal provisions in force in the individual
countries. The turnover rate in Switzerland is based on the Swiss Federal Law on Occupati-
onal Old-Age, Survivors and Invalidity Pensions (BVG 2010), whereas in other countries the
rate varied from 0.0% to 2% depending on age.

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations of the respective plans, divided
into plans with and without plan assets, are as follows:
:

Actuarial gains/losses were recorded in equity without recognition in profit or loss in ac-
cordance with IAS 19. The interest expense was recognised in the financial result. The remai-
ning components are included in personnel expenses.

In a sensitivity analysis calculation, the pension provision would decrease T€2,670.9 (previous
year: T€2,340.5) if the actuarial discount rate went up by 50 basis points and increase T€2,953.3
if the actuarial discount rate went down by 50 basis points (previous year: T€2,457.4).

Plan assets consist entirely of reinsurance policies. The changes in the fair value of the plan
assets are as follows:

in T€ 2012 2011
Fair value of plan assets as at 1st January 28,434.9 25,008.5
Expected yield 679.0 713.2
Employer contributions 1,354.5 1,246.2
Contributions of participants in the plan 3,348.6 3,748.4
Benefits paid out –3,379.7 –3,401.4
Actuarial profits/losses –1,601.2 375.8
Currency differences 181.7 744.0
Fair value of plan assets as at 31 December 29,017.8 28,434.9

2012 2011

in T€
Without

plan assets
With plan

assets
Total Without

plan assets
With plan

assets
Total

Present value of the pension obligations
as at 1 January 17,292.6 32,076.8 49,369.4 18,478.3 27,921.8 46,400.1

Change in scope of consolidation 0.0 0.0 0.0 –22.6 0.0 –22.6
Expenses arising from time in service 97.3 1,275.5 1,372.8 107.9 1,127.6 1,235.5
Contributions of participants in the plan 0.0 3,348.6 3,348.6 0.0 3,748.4 3,748.4
Interest expenses 843.4 678.1 1,521.5 811.9 721.7 1,533.7
Pension payments –1,121.9 –3,379.7 –4,501.6 –1,112.4 –3,575.6 –4,688.0
Actuarial profits/losses 2,508.7 110.7 2,619.4 –970.5 1,011.8 41.2
Exchange rate differences 0.0 201.6 201.6 0.0 1,121.1 1,121.1
Present value of pension obligations
as at 31 December 19,620.1 34,311.5 53,931.6 17,292.6 32,076.8 49,369.4

Plan assets 0.0 –29,017.8 –29,017.8 0.0 –28,434.9 –28,434.9
Provisions for pensions 19,620.1 5,293.7 24,913.8 17,292.6 3,641.9 20,934.5

BWT Annual Report 2012 99

Notes

The actual yield for the plan assets is the expected yield plus actuarial gains and losses. Em-
ployer contributions estimated for the next financial year are expected to have a similar value
to those paid in financial year 2012.

Amounts paid in the current and previous four reporting periods are as follows:

In 2008, the line items for experience-based adjustments report all actuarial gains/losses in
accordance with the information available from the individual expert reports.

The accumulated actuarial gains and losses relating to pension and severance pay provi-
sions in other earnings amount to T€ -8,305.1 (previous year: T€ -4,449.9) after taxes.